FAST RFP QUESTIONS – POSTING 2 –12 Oct 00

1.  Reference:  L-903, paragraph 4.1.2.  Will/can the data package associated with the sample tasks be e-mailed to offerors?  

Response:  The data packages will not be e-mailed. Fourteen (14) days prior to the due date for proposal submittal, one copy of the data package associated with the sample tasks will be mailed to each prime Offeror, and one copy of the data package associated with the sample tasks will be made available for pickup by the Prime Offeror.  

2.  Request reconsideration on the 10-point restriction for text within graphics for the written portions of the proposal?

Response:  In accordance with Section L-903 paragraph 2.3, "For tables, charts, graphs, and figures, the text shall be no smaller than 10 point Times New Roman."  All applicable submissions should comply with these instructions.

3.  Reference: Section M-901, paragraph 2.1 a., 2nd sentence :This refers to Sec L, Paragraph 4.1.7.2  - which doesn't exist.  Please clarify.  

Response:  The correct reference is Section L-903, Paragraph 4.1.6, Restrictions.


4.  Attachment to PCO change letter listed, for Section L, "Clause L-83E added."  We do not find a callout in Section L for a Clause L-83E.  Please clarify.

Response:  Clause L-82E was added.  This was a typographical error on the PCO letter. 

5.  Are training systems, such as flight simulators, covered by the FAST program?  Based on a review of the RFP, there are no specific requirements that address training systems.  However, at the same time I do not see anything that prohibits use of the FAST contract vehicle in regards to training systems.  Would you please clarify whether or not training systems modifications/upgrades can be contracted under FAST.  And if contracts are allowed for training systems, what percentage of the total annual contract value do you anticipate?

Response:  Yes, training systems modifications/upgrades can be contracted under FAST.  We cannot provide an anticipated percentage of the total annual contract value for that particular type of effort, as our ceiling estimate is not broken down to that level of detail.   

6.  RFP Paragraph M-901 2.1.a includes the following sentence: “The Government’s evaluation of the sample tasks will take into account restrictions stated in Section L Paragraph 4.1.7.2, and will take into account the Offeror’s assumptions made regarding the sample tasks.”

Please clarify as there is no Section L paragraph 4.1.7.2.

Response:  The correct reference is Section L paragraph 4.1.6, Restrictions.  This will be corrected in amendment 0001.

7.  Please reference RFP Paragraph L-903 4.1.1 Pop Quiz.  The eleventh sentence of this paragraph states: “The date and time of each Offeror’s pop quiz presentation will be determined (by drawing) by the Government as described in paragraph 4.1.2 below.”

We suggest that the words “pop quiz” were intended to be “oral presentation” since the pop quiz is scheduled for November 17 and the referenced paragraph 4.1.2 applies to oral presentation.  Please clarify.

Response:  At this time our schedule shows the Pop Quiz occurring on November 17.  We will send out an official notification of the date and time to each offeror who has submitted both a cost volume and a PRAG volume.  There will be a random drawing to determine the order of the oral presentations; this same order will be used for the Pop Quiz presentations.

Also, we request that the Government notify each offeror of the date for its oral presentation on November 17, or as soon thereafter as possible, so that companies can plan the best use of their presentation teams for dry runs and for allowing them to return to their normal duties.

Response:  To maintain a level playing field, each offeror will be contacted one week prior to the Offeror's scheduled presentation date. 

8.  Statement of Work Paragraph 3.3.2.1 places Technical Insertion under Systems Engineering.  We made this interpretation and in our Performance History Matrices included our experience in Technical Insertion under Mission Criticality Subfactor 1.a Systems Engineering and OSS&E.

RFP Paragraph M-901 2.1.1.1.j includes “Technology Insertion on military managed systems,” which tends to indicate that we should include our Technology Insertion experience under Mission Criticality Subfactor 1.j.

RFP Paragraph L-903 4.2.1.j, which relates to Paragraph M-901 2.1.1.1.j, uses the “Technology Insertion Testing on military managed systems.”

We suggest using the words from the Section L-903 paragraph, to include the word “Testing,” in the M-901 paragraph making both paragraphs consistent with the Statement of Work.  Please clarify.
Response:  Agree.  RFP Paragraph M-901 2.1.1.1.j should be "Technology Insertion Testing on military managed systems."  This will be corrected on Amendment 0001 to the solicitation.
9.  Reference Contract Labor Categories #16 Sheet Metal Mechanic and #22 Sheet Metal Mechanic.  Both labor categories have different minimum qualifications.  Please clarify.

Response:  The job title for Labor category #16 should be Airframe Sheet Metal Mechanic, and the job title for labor category #22 will remain Sheet Metal Mechanic.  This will be corrected in Amendment 0001 to the solicitation.

10.  Page 49 - paragraph IB-469C - This paragraph has a double asterisk which indicates the information will be required for the delivery order.  However, the note associated with the paragraph states "To be completed on the basic contract."   Do we fill this out with the proposal submission or at the time a delivery order is proposed?

Response:  This applies to the basic contracts and the D/TOs.  We will correct this via Amendment 0001.  

11.  Page 67 - Table 2.2 - Volume III - The RFP requires that an original and 2 copies of Volume III be delivered.  However, the Subcontracting Plan requires 5 copies and a CD.  How is this contractor to provide the additional 2 copies of the Subcontracting Plan if they are separate from the Volume III copies?

Response:  Provide these documents under separate cover with Volume III and the other copies of the subcontracting plan.  


12.   Page 82 - M-901, paragraph 2.1 - states that "The Government's evaluation of the sample tasks will take into account restrictions stated in Section L, Paragraph 4.1.7.2".  Section L does not have a paragraph 4.1.7.  Please clarify?  

Response: This should read paragraph 4.1.6.  This will be corrected in amendment 0001

13. Will the contractor be allowed to include a reasonable profit percentage as an element of the build up of the subcontractor add-on factor that is applied to T&M type contracts for subcontracted labor (not material)?  

Response:  YES

Based upon the DRFP instructions, a prime contractor will receive no profit consideration on a subcontractor's portion of a T&M type task. 

Response:  Sub-contractor labor rates should included profit.


Prime’s T&M “Subcontract Factor” may included profit for T&M.  

Prime’s CR & FP “Subcontract Factor” should not include profit/fee until a particular D/TO is proposed.

On many tasks, this portion may be significant in relationship to the total task value.  This allows the prime contractor no profit benefit to off-set performance and financial risks inherent with managing subcontractor activity.  Is this the Government's intent?

Response:  NO

14. Reference:  5.2.4.(b) Subcontract Add-On Factors and Checklist for FAST Proposal, Sample Calculations

Discrepancy:  Verbiage in 5.2.4.(b), Subcontract Add-on Factors states “Fee/profit will  be proposed at the D/TO level for fixed price and cost reimbursement orders; therefore, the Fixed Price and Cost Reimbursement factors should not include any fee/profit.”

Sample calculations provided which depict Subcontract Add-On Factors indicates that the subcontractor labor rate does include profit/fee on T&M, CR, and FP type efforts.  Request clarification.

Response: 

> Sub-contractor labor rates should included profit.


>Prime’s T&M “Subcontract Factor” may included profit for T&M.  

>Prime’s CR & FP “Subcontract Factor”should not include profit/fee until a particular D/TO is proposed.

15.  I can appreciate that small than 10 point text in graphics for oral presentations is not acceptable; however, even in the C-130 AMP proposal we were allowed to go all the way down to 6-point graphics in the written portions of the proposal.  Specifying Times New Roman and 10 point makes for some pretty crowded graphics.  Could you please reconsider and allow Times New Roman or Arial and allow 6-point?

Response:  In accordance with Section L-903, paragraph 2.3,"For tables, charts, graphs, and figures, the text shall be no smaller than 10 point Times New Roman."  All applicable submissions should comply with these instructions.

